ELSEVIER PII: S0032-386l(96)00644-1
PolymerVol. 38 No. 6, pp. 1317 1322, 1997
~') 1997 Elsevier Science Ltd
Printed in Great Britain. All rights reserved
0032-3861/97/$17.00 + 0.00
Phase behaviour studies with poly(ethylene-
co-methacrylic acid) at high pressures
Sang-Ho Lee and Mark A. McHugh*

the acrylic acid groups in EAA even at 220°C. Lee e t
a l l  '2 determined that acrylic acid content has a greater
* To w h o m  cor respondence  should  be addressed
impact on the location of the cloud-point curve than does
molecular weight. Also, the location of the cloud-point is
sensitive to the quality of  the solvent and to temperature
due to the dominant  effect of  the dimerization of the
acrylic acid groups. Lee e t  al.al  showed that the location
of the cloud-point curves for E A A - b u t a n e  mixtures are
sensitive to small concentrations of  cosolvents that are
capable of hydrogen bonding with the acid groups.
Reported in this paper is the effect of  copolymer acid
content, solvent quality, and cosolvent type for poly-
(ethylene-co-methacrylic acid) (EMAA) copolymers.
In the initial experiments performed in this study, the
phase behaviour of EMAA3.9 (the subscript 3.9 repre-
sents the mol% acid in the backbone) is contrasted with
that for EAA3.9 in ethylene, propane, butane, butene,
and dimethyl ether (DME). Even though the structural
difference between acrylic and methacrylic acid is
modest,  Rindfleisch e t  al. 12 have found that this small
difference in structure can lead to a large difference in the
location of  the cloud-point curve for similarly related
polymers, such as poly(methyl acrylate) and poly(methyl
methacrylate), in weak solvents, such as carbon dioxide.
The pK a of  propanoic acid (4.87) is almost the same as 2-
methyl propanoic acid (4.85), which are the correspond-
ing monomeric acids for EAA and EMAA, respectively.
Spectroscopic studies show that the dimerization strengths
of M A A  and AA in these copolymers are also very
similar (10.5-11.5 kcalmol-1)  13-16. T a b l e  1 lists the
properties of  the EMAA and EAA copolymers, and
the polyethylene (PE) used in this study. The acid content
of  the EMAA copolymers are 3.1 (EMAA3.1), 3.9
POLYMER Volume 38 Number61997 1317
Phase behaviour of poly(EMAA): S.-H. Lee and M. A. McHugh
(EMAA3.9), and 5.4 (EMAAs.4) mol%. The weight
average molecular weights of the parent acid copolymers

phase at low to moderate temperatures. The cosolvent
effect of DME is contrasted with that of ethanol which
not only hydrogen bonds to the acid groups in the
copolymer, but, it also hydrogen bonds to itself.
Table 1 Physical properties of  polyethylene (PE), poly(ethylene-co-
3.9 mol% acrylic acid), poly(ethylene-co-3.1 tool% methacrylic acid),
poly(ethylene-co-3.9mol% methacrylic acid), and poly(ethylene-co-
5.4 mol% methacrylic acid) used in this study. The molecular weight of
poly(ethylene-co-acrylic acid) and poly(ethylene-co-methacrylic acid)
are based on PE standards and are correlated for the acid content of  the
copolymer
Acid content Crystallinity M,~/
Polymer (mol%) (%) M n M,~ M n
PE 0.0 36.8 20 100 108 000 5.4
EAA39 3.9 36.3 21 000 123 100 5.9
EMAA31 3.1 36.5 16600 102 150 6.2
EMAA39 3.9 32.7 16 150 103 700 6.4
EMAA54 5.4 13 900 69 000 5.0
Table 2 Physical properties of  the solvents and cosolvents used in this
study 17,Is
Tc Pc ~ t/ (Proton acceptor,'
Component  ( C )  (bar) (cm 3.1025 ) (D) Donor)